Students Satisfaction Survey v
2019-2020

Purpose
The purpose of the survey was to investigate how students perceive the services and amenities they

were offered at college and how satisfied they were with them.

Design/Methodology/Approach

Questionnaires were handed out to 211 students after their classes. In order to collect students’
feedback it was decided not to use an already existing questionnaire but to develop a new measurement tool
based on Likert scale.

Data collection- Data was collected from 211 students The data collection process was convenient for

students as they were able to fill in the questionnaires after the lectures.

Description of sample- . The students belonged to Arts, Commerce and Science streams. 54.50% of the

participants were female, which resembles the gender distribution at the college.

Description of measurement tool- The questionnaire uses Likert scale to measure 26 dimensions of
satisfaction level of students at the institutional level. The 5 points Likert Scale used to measure the

satisfaction level is shown below:

Options | Excellent | Good Average | Poor Very Poor
7 2 3 4 5

Table 1- Quality Variables for Study

Feedback for College Feedback for Teachers

Admission Process Regular class

Laboratory Facility Completion of syllabus on time

Infrastructure Command on subject

College Administration Communication

V| V| V| V| V¥V
Vi V| V| V| V¥V

Students Discipline Smart class teaching




Canteen Facility Students participation in teaching

Library Facility Innovation in teaching

Sports and Cultural Facility
Wi-fi Facility

Problem solving ability

Vi V| V| V

Overall rating of teachers

IT cell and Helpdesk

Career Guidance Cell

Skills Development Training

Internal and External Exam System

Grievance or Complaint Handling System

Women Grievance Redressal Cell

Cleanliness

NSS and NCC

VI V| V| V| V| V| V| V| V| V| V| V

Descriptive statistics
Table 4 shows that students were particularly satisfied with the following quality dimensions (M<3 in the
study). Standard deviation values are between SD=.948 and SD=3.001, which is normal for scales with 5
response categories. The standard deviation is relatively low for “Completion of Syllabus on time” in the

study.* The standard deviation is relatively high for “wi-fi facilities” in the study.*

Table 2.1

Descriptive Statistics for Feedback on College ‘

. , Average dissatisfaction level in descending
Average Satisfaction level order
(Lower mean score represents Higher , .
. . Mean (Higher mean score represents higher Mean
Satisfaction level) di <faction level
(M < 2.5) issatisfaction level)
- (M > 2.5)
Admission Process 2.48 | Wi-fi Facility 3.24
NSS and NCC 2.11 | Students Discipline 2.91
Library Facility 2.19 | Grievance or Complaint Handling System 2.73
Career Guidance Cell 2.22 | Women Grievance Redressal Cell 2.67
infrastructure 2.44 | IT cell and Helpdesk 2.6
College Administration 2.46 | Skills Development Training 2.6
Sports and Cultural Facility 2.47 | Internal and External Exam Process and System 2.58
Laboratory Facility 2.48 | Cleanliness 2.56
Canteen Facility 2.5

Table 2.2



Average Satisfaction level in Average dissatisfaction level in descending
ascending order order
(Lower mean score represents Higher | Mean (Higher mean score represents higher Mean
Satisfaction level) dissatisfaction level)
(M < 2.5) (M > 2.5)

Overall rating of teachers 2.3 | Communication 2.6

Students participation in teaching 2.38 | Completion of syllabus on time 2.57

Regular class 2.4 | Smart class teaching 2.54

Problem solving ability 241

Innovation in teaching 2.48

Command on subject 2.5

Valid N (listwise)

Suggestions made by Students:

During the course of survey some of the students suggested following areas of improvement:

Table 3 : Suggestions made by Students

1. Library facilities should be improved. 8. More computers should be there.

2. Awareness should be created to maintain | 9. Sports facilities need to be improved.
discipline. 10. Introduction of uniform should be there.
Career Guidance should be improved. 11. Regular maintenance of infrastructure is to be
Transportation facilities should be there.
provided. 12. More smart classes should be made.

5. Some improvement in rules and 13. Wi-fi network should be upgraded
regulations should be there. 14. Lab maintenance should be there.

6. Drinking water facility should be improved | 15. Parking arrangement should be upgraded

7. Health care and fitness facilities should be 16. Control on noise pollution should also be there.
there.

Admission Process
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %

EXCELLENT 26 12.3 12.5 12.5
GOOD 113 53.6 54.3 66.8
AVERAGE 30 14.2 14.4 81.2
POOR 22 10.4 10.6 91.8
VERY POOR 17 8.1 8.2 100
Total 208 98.6 100




Missing System 3 14
Total 211 100
Laboratory Facility

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 25 11.8 12.4 12.4
GOOD 97 46 48 60.4
AVERAGE 49 23.2 24.3 84.7
POOR 20 9.5 9.9 94.6
VERY POOR 11 5.2 5.4 100
Total 202 95.7 100
Missing System 9 4.3
Total 211 100

Infrastructure

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 24 114 12.2 12.2
GOOD 99 46.9 50.5 62.8
AVERAGE 47 22.3 24 86.7
POOR 15 7.1 7.7 94.4
VERY POOR 11 5.2 5.6 100
Total 196 92.9 100
Missing System 15 7.1
Total 211 100

College Administration

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 33 15.6 16.1 16.1
GOOD 96 45.5 46.8 62.9
AVERAGE 36 171 17.6 80.5
POOR 29 13.7 14.1 94.6
VERY POOR 11 5.2 5.4 100
Total 205 97.2 100
Missing System 6 2.8
Total 211 100

Students Discipline

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 19 9 9.2 9.2
GOOD 7 36.5 37.2 46.4
AVERAGE 39 18.5 18.8 65.2
POOR 47 22.3 22.7 87.9
VERY POOR 25 11.8 121 100
Total 207 98.1 100

4 1.9

Missing System




Total 211 100
Canteen Facility

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 24 11.4 115 115
GOOD 102 48.3 49 60.6
AVERAGE 46 21.8 221 82.7
POOR 25 11.8 12 94.7
VERY POOR 11 5.2 5.3 100
Total 208 98.6 100
Missing System 3 14
Total 211 100

Library Facility

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 46 21.8 22 22
GOOD 111 52.6 53.1 75.1
AVERAGE 30 14.2 14.4 89.5
POOR 11 5.2 5.3 94.7
VERY POOR 11 5.2 5.3 100
Total 209 99.1 100
Missing System 2 0.9
Total 211 100

Sports and Cultural Facility

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 28 13.3 13.6 13.6
GOOD 100 47.4 48.5 62.1
AVERAGE 41 194 19.9 82
POOR 28 13.3 13.6 95.6
VERY POOR 9 4.3 4.4 100
Total 206 97.6 100
Missing System 5 2.4
Total 211 100

Wi-fi Facility

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 9 4.3 4.4 4.4
GOOD 69 32.7 33.8 38.2
AVERAGE 28 13.3 13.7 52
POOR 60 284 294 81.4
VERY POOR 38 18 18.6 100
Total 204 96.7 100
Missing System 7 3.3
Total 211 100




IT cell and Help desk

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 25 11.8 12.1 121
GOOD 96 45.5 46.4 58.5
AVERAGE 40 19 19.3 77.8
POOR 29 13.7 14 91.8
VERY POOR 17 8.1 8.2 100
Total 207 98.1 100
Missing System 4 1.9
Total 211 100

Career Guidance Cell

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 45 21.3 21.8 21.8
GOOD 101 47.9 49 70.9
AVERAGE 35 16.6 17 87.9
POOR 20 9.5 9.7 97.6
VERY POOR 5 2.4 2.4 100
Total 206 97.6 100
Missing System 5 2.4
Total 211 100

Skills Development Training

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 29 13.7 14.1 14.1
GOOD 101 47.9 49.3 63.4
AVERAGE 43 20.4 21 84.4
POOR 24 11.4 11.7 96.1
VERY POOR 7 3.3 3.4 99.5
43 1 0.5 0.5 100
Total 205 97.2 100
Missing System 6 2.8
Total 211 100

Internal and External Exam System

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 26 12.3 13 13
GOOD 84 39.8 42 55
AVERAGE 50 23.7 25 80
POOR 27 12.8 13.5 93.5
VERY POOR 13 6.2 6.5 100
Total 200 94.8 100
Missing System 11 5.2
Total 211 100




Grievance or Complaint Handling System

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 23 10.9 115 115
GOOD 78 37 39 50.5
AVERAGE 47 22.3 235 74
POOR 33 15.6 16.5 90.5
VERY POOR 19 9 9.5 100
Total 200 94.8 100
Missing System 11 5.2
Total 211 100

Women Grievance Redressal Cell

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 24 114 11.9 11.9
GOOD 84 39.8 41.8 53.7
AVERAGE 43 20.4 21.4 75.1
POOR 35 16.6 17.4 92.5
VERY POOR 15 7.1 7.5 100
Total 201 95.3 100
Missing System 10 4.7
Total 211 100

Cleanliness

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 31 14.7 15 15
GOOD 91 431 442 59.2
AVERAGE 39 18.5 18.9 78.2
POOR 27 12.8 13.1 91.3
VERY POOR 18 8.5 8.7 100
Total 206 97.6 100
Missing System 5 2.4
Total 211 100

NSS and NCC

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 56 26.5 27.7 27.7
GOOD 93 441 46 73.8
AVERAGE 35 16.6 17.3 91.1
POOR 11 5.2 5.4 96.5
VERY POOR 7 3.3 3.5 100
Total 202 95.7 100
Missing System 9 4.3
Total 211 100




Regular classes

Frequency Percent Valid Percent C;@ggg;/e
EXCELLENT 31 14.7 15.2 15.2
GOOD 101 47.9 49.5 64.7
AVERAGE 39 18.5 19.1 83.8
POOR 25 11.8 12.3 96.1
VERY POOR 8 3.8 3.9 100
Total 204 96.7 100
Missing System 7 3.3
Total 211 100

Timely completion of syllabus

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 31 14.7 15.2 15.2
GOOD 88 41.7 431 58.3
AVERAGE 39 18.5 191 77.5
POOR 29 13.7 14.2 91.7
VERY POOR 17 8.1 8.3 100
Total 204 96.7 100
Missing System 7 3.3
Total 211 100

Command on subject

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 32 15.2 15.8 15.8
GOOD 89 42.2 441 59.9
AVERAGE 40 19 19.8 79.7
POOR 29 13.7 14.4 94.1
VERY POOR 12 5.7 5.9 100
Total 202 95.7 100
Missing System 9 4.3
Total 211 100

Communication

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 17 8.1 8.5 8.5
GOOD 89 42.2 445 53
AVERAGE 61 28.9 30.5 83.5
POOR 23 10.9 115 95
VERY POOR 10 4.7 5 100
Total 200 94.8 100
Missing System 11 5.2
Total 211 100




Smart class teaching

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 21 10 10.7 10.7
GOOD 94 44.5 48 58.7
AVERAGE 44 20.9 224 81.1
POOR 28 13.3 14.3 95.4
VERY POOR 9 4.3 4.6 100
Total 196 92.9 100
Missing System 15 7.1
Total 211 100

Students participation in teaching

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 35 16.6 17.3 17.3
GOOD 96 45.5 47.5 64.9
AVERAGE 39 18.5 19.3 84.2
POOR 23 10.9 114 95.5
VERY POOR 9 4.3 4.5 100
Total 202 95.7 100
Missing System 9 4.3
Total 211 100

Innovation in teaching

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 21 10 10.6 10.6
GOOD 101 47.9 51 61.6
AVERAGE 45 21.3 22.7 84.3
POOR 22 10.4 11.1 95.5
VERY POOR 9 4.3 4.5 100
Total 198 93.8 100
Missing System 13 6.2
Total 211 100

Problem solving ability

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 35 16.6 17.4 17.4
GOOD 95 45 47.3 64.7
AVERAGE 38 18 18.9 83.6
POOR 19 9 9.5 93
VERY POOR 14 6.6 7 100
Total 201 95.3 100
Missing System 10 4.7
Total 211 100




Overall rating of teachers

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative %
EXCELLENT 30 14.2 151 151
GOOD 109 51.7 54.8 69.8
AVERAGE 38 18 19.1 88.9
POOR 14 6.6 7 96
VERY POOR 8 3.8 4 100
Total 199 94.3 100
Missing System 12 5.7
Total 211 100

GENDER CONFIGURATION

OVERALL RATING OF TEACHERS
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